
HENKE FAMILY GENEALOGY 
19-Aug-2024 
 
Compiled by: Clyde T. Eisenbeis 
                 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
The most current genealogy can be found at  
http://henke.foxping.com 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Clyde Eisenbeis current email address, phone number can be found at  
foxping.com. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
GENEALOGY MAIN TREE & BRANCHES INFORMATION 
 
Not all of the Henke families have been tied into one tree.  These additional 
families are designated with the letter z and are at the end of this doc. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ADDITIONS & CORRECTIONS: 
 
The genealogical section is still quite incomplete and may have errors.  It is 
hoped that descendents from the different branches will continue the research  
in an attempt to fix the errors and to tie all of the families together into one  
tree. 
 
To help distribute the workload, it is requested that all information be entered 
electronically in the correct format and emailed to Clyde Eisenbeis.  Contact 
Clyde for the correct format / current procedure (the procedures continue to evolve 
as technology changes). 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
GENEALOGY NUMBERING SYSTEM 
 
There can be considerable confusion with so many families.  To ease the  
confusion, a numbering system is used throughout the entire document.  The  
leading digits indicate the parent's number, and the last digit indicates  
the placement in the family (i.e. a:3.2 is the second child of the a:3  
parents). 
 
- 
# a: Father 
> a:1 First Child 
> a:2 Second Child => 
> a:3 Third Child => 
> a:4 Fourth Child 
- 
# a:2 Second Child 
> a:2.1 First Child of a:2 
- 
# a:3 Third Child 
> a:3.1 First Child of a:3 
> a:3.2 Second Child of a:3 
- 
 
Note that a '-' is used instead of a '.' after every fifth character to help 



distinguish the differences between long strings of numbers ... for example, 
a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
GENEALOGY SYMBOLS (ZEICHEN) 
 
#     Parent 
>     Child 
*     Born (Geboren) 
+     Died (Gestorben) 
~     Baptized (Taufe) 
oo    Married, Date (symbol of wedding rings) (Eheschlieszung, Datum) 
oo2   Married second time (Zweite Eheschlieszung) 
o/o   Divorced  
d/o   Daughter of 
s/o   Son of 
=>    More information in a following section (Mehr information im folgend teil) 
 
The names after the husband and wife are the children 
 
A name enclosed by parenthesis indicates a nickname ... EMILIA (EMMA) HENKE ...  
nickname is Emma. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Compiled by: 
.................... a: JOHANN WILHELM HENKE 
Clyde T. Eisenbeis   a:1 JOHANN WILHELM JAKOB HENKE 
                     a:1.5 JOHANNES HENKE                      
                     a:1.5.5 CHRISTIAN HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5.1 FERDINAND HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5.1.14 FRIEDA ELLA HENKE  
                     a:1.5.5.1.14-1 ESTHER CHRISTINE DOROTHEA RICKER 
.................... a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Major contributers include: 
 
 
.................... a: JOHANN WILHELM HENKE 
Frieda Ricker        a:1 JOHANN WILHELM JAKOB HENKE 
                     a:1.5 JOHANNES HENKE                      
                     a:1.5.5 CHRISTIAN HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5.1 FERDINAND HENKE                      
.................... a:1.5.5.1.14 FRIEDA ELLA HENKE 
 
.................... a: JOHANN WILHELM HENKE 
Carol Henke          a:1 JOHANN WILHELM JAKOB HENKE 
                     a:1.5 JOHANNES HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5 CHRISTIAN HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5.1 FERDINAND HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5.1.15 HERBERT (HERB) HENKE  
.................... a:1.5.5.1.15-2 CAROL JANE HENKE 
 
.................... a: JOHANN WILHELM HENKE 
Stella Henke         a:1 JOHANN WILHELM JAKOB HENKE 
                     a:1.5 JOHANNES HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5 CHRISTIAN HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5.1 FERDINAND HENKE 
                     a:1.5.5.1.15 HERBERT (HERB) HENKE  
.................... a:1.5.5.1.15-1 STELLA MAE HENKE 
 
.................... a: JOHANN WILHELM HENKE 
Sharon Lemley        a:1 JOHANN WILHELM JAKOB HENKE 
                     a:1.5 JOHANNES HENKE 
                     a:1.5.2 CHRISTINA HENKE 
                     a:1.5.2.4 CHRISTIAN JR. C. LAEMMLE 
                     a:1.5.2.4.1 DAVID CHRISTIAN LAEMMLE 
                     a:1.5.2.4.1-3 SOLOMON LAEMMLE 
.................... a:1.5.2.4.1-3.1 JERRY JAMES LAEMMLE  
 
.................... b: FRIEDRICH HENKE 
Shirley Mooney       b:5 DANIEL HENKE                      



                     b:5.3 WILHELMINE HENKE 
                     b:5.3.3 MICHAEL ROBERT KLAIBER 
.................... b:5.3.3.4 SHIRLEY KLAIBER 
 
.................... c: JOHANN HENKE 
Brian Grosseth       c:2 JULIUS HENKE                      
                     c:2.? xxx 
.................... c:2.?.? BRIAN GROSSETH 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  



----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
| a: JOHANN WILHELM HENKE  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a: JOHANN WILHELM HENKE 
     oo Regina Staiger 
> a:1 JOHANN WILHELM JAKOB HENKE 
      * 3 Feb 1787 or 1788, Stuttgart / Möhringen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1 JOHANN WILHELM JAKOB HENKE 
      * 3 Feb 1787 or 1788, Moehringen-Stuttgart, Würtemberg, Germany 
      + 21 Dec 1845, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia, Russia 
      oo Rosina Barbara Günther, 29 Apr 1804, Stuttgart / Möhringen 
         * 1791, Moehringen-Stuttgart, Würtemberg, Germany 
         + 1 Nov 1863 ?, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
      oo2 Elisabetha Barbara Lidlin, circa 1809, Grigoriopol, Glückstal 
          * 16 Jun 1789, Brackenheim-Heilbronn, Würtemberg, Germany 
          + 1 Nov 1863, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
          Last name spelling could be Lindel, Lindle, Liedle 
          d/o Johann Martin Lidlin & Sibilla Regina Müller 
      oo3 Catharina ? 
          * 1790 
> a:1.1 DOROTHEA HENKE 
        + Grossliebental, Liebenal, Odessa, Russia 
        oo Gottfried Reich 
> a:1.2 MICHAEL HENKE 
> a:1.3 ROSINA CATHARINA BARBARA HENKE 
        * 1809 or 1804 ??? 
> a:1.4 KATHARINA HENKE 
        * 11 Apr 1810, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
        + 29 May 1882, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
        She was mute 
> a:1.5 JOHANNES (JOHAN) JAKOB HENKE => 
        * 13 Dec 1811, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
> a:1.6 WILHELM JAKOB HENKE => 
        * 18 Sep 1815, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
> a:1.7 JOHANN BALTHAS HENKE 
        * circa 1817, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
> a:1.8 EVA HENKE => 
        * 11 May 1825, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
> a:1.9 BARBARA HENKE 
        * 24 Feb 1829, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
        oo Johannes Singer, 21 Jun 1851, Klöstitzz, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
           * 22 Dec 1830 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5 JOHANNES (JOHANN) JAKOB HENKE 
        * 13 Dec 1811, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
        + 16 or 18 Nov 1895, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia, 83y 11m 5d 
        Emigrated from Glückstal to Hoffnungstal circa 1844 
        oo Anna Maria Barbara Schwindt, 21 Jan 1836, Glückstal 
           * 3 Aug 1815, Glückstal, Rastadt, Ukraine, Russia 
           + 19 Nov 1887, Hoffunugstal, Bessarabia, 72y 3m 16d 
           d/o Simon Schwindt & Anna Maria Klein 
> a:1.5.1 WILHELM HENKE 
          * 4 May 1838, Glückstal, Odessa, Cherson, Russia 
          + 3 Mar 1915, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia, Russia 
          oo Frederike Haas, 28 Nov 1861, Klöstitz Akkerman, Bessarabia 
             * 10 Jun 1843, Glückstal, Odessa, Cherson, Russia 
             + 30 Jun 1914, Klöstitz Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.2 CHRISTINA HENKE => 
          * circa 13 Mar 1840, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
> a:1.5.3 KATHARINA HENKE => 
          * 7 May 1842, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
> a:1.5.4 BARBARA HENKE 
          * circa 1843, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.5 CHRISTIAN HENKE =>  
          * 6 Aug 1844, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
> a:1.5.6 JAKOB HENKE 
          * 21 Jan 1846, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
          + 16 Oct 1874, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
          oo Elisabeth Brunnenkant, 4 Feb 1871, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
             * 13 Jan 1847 
             + 24 Nov 1934 



> a:1.5.7 EVA BARBARA HENKE 
          * 27 Aug 1847, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
          oo Christoph Singer, 29 Dec 1870, Klöstit, Bessarabia 
             * 30 Nov 1847, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
             + 5 Jan 1918, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.8 BARBARA HENKE 
          * 26 Jan 1849, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
          + 4 Nov 1852, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.9 CHRISTINA HENKE 
          * 1849 
> a:1.5.10 MAGDALENA HENKE 
          * 26 Aug 1850, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
          + 8 Mar 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
          oo Christian Naass, 7 Jan 1871, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
             * 29 Sep 1847, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
             + 8 Apr 1911, Artas, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.11 ? HENKE 
          * 19 Apr 1852, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
          + 19 Apr 1852, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.12 ROSINA HENKE 
           * 1853, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.13 JOHANN HENKE 
           * 8 Aug 1853, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
           + 4 Dec 1905, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
           oo Elisabeth Wahl, 30 Nov 1877, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
              * 18 Dec 1858, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
              + 12 Dec 1940, Chemnitz, Germany 
> a:1.5.14 ANNA MARIA HENKE  
           * 13 May 1855, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
           + 19 Jan 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
           oo Adam Naas, 14 Feb 1874, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
              * 13 Nov 1851, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
              + 13 Jul 1934, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.15 ANDREAS HENKE 
           * 6 Jan 1858, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
           + 25 Jan 1858, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2 CHRISTINA HENKE 
          * circa 13 Mar 1840, Glückstal, Odessa, Russia 
          + between 1905 and 1910, South Dakota 
          Was a carpenter 
          oo Johann (Christian) Christian Lämmle, 31 Dec 1859, Klöstitz, Bessarabia  
             * 30 Jul 1839, Worms, Beresan, Odessa, Russia 
             + 25 Jun 1920, near Java, South Dakota 
             Last name may have been changed to Lemmle 
             1910 Census, Blessing Township, Campbell County, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.1 KATHARINA LAEMMLE => 
            * 1 Sep 1860, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.2.2 WILHELM LAEMMLE => 
            * Nov 1861, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.2.3 EVA LAEMMLE 
            * 18 Mar 1864, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.2.4 CHRISTIAN JR. C. LAEMMLE => 
            * 19 Oct 1865, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.2.5 MAGDALENA LAEMMLE => 
            * 25 Oct 1867, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.2.6 CHRISTINA LAEMMLE => 
            * 29 Oct 1869, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.2.7 DOROTHEA LAEMMLE => 
            * 17 Aug 1871, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.2.8 JACOB LAEMMLE 
            * 11 May 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
            + 1 Sep 1919, Klöstitz 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2.1 KATHARINA LAEMMLE 
            * 1 Sep 1860, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia, Russia 
            + 11 May 1942, Eureka, South Dakota 
            oo Johan (John) Stadel, 30 Jan 1881, Klöstitz, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
               * 25 Sep 1860, Beresina, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
               + Jan 1938, Mound City, South Dakota 
               s/o Gottlieb Stadel & Regina Neitz 
> a:1.5.2.1.1 GOTTLIEB STADEL  



              * 14 Apr 1881, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia, Russia 
> a:1.5.2.1.2 MAGDALENA STADEL 
              * 25 Jun 1883, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia, Russia 
              oo Jacob Holsworth, circa 1907, Russia 
                 * circa 1833 
                 + between 1915 and 1920 
              oo2 Johanes Siegle 
                  * circa 1875, Russia 
> a:1.5.2.1.3 CHRISTINA STADEL  
              * 19 Dec 1885, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia, Russia 
              + 28 Mar 1977, Bowdle, South Dakota 
              oo John Roemmich, 13 Feb 1908, Eureka, South Dakota 
                 * 22 Feb 1888, Menno, South Dakota 
                 + 7 Jan 1941, Eureka, South Dakota 
              oo2 John Hintz, 1946, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                  + 1967 
> a:1.5.2.1.4 JACOB STADEL  
              * circa 1888, Russia 
> a:1.5.2.1.5 KATHARINA STADEL  
              * 16 Jun 1890, South Dakota 
              oo Emmanuel Holzwarth 
                 * 23 Jul 1888, South Dakota 
                 + Jun 1966 
> a:1.5.2.1.6 JOHN STADEL  
              * 13 Aug 1892, Eureka, South Dakota 
              + 26 Nov 1961, Ipswich, South Dakota 
              oo Karolina Schick, 1915 
                 * circa 1896 
> a:1.5.2.1.7 PAULINA STADEL  
              * 25 Feb 1895, South Dakota 
              oo Christ C. Bauer 
                 * circa 1890, South Dakota 
                 + between 1921 and 1930 
              oo2 Christ Weidmeier 
                 * circa 1895, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.1.8 FRIEDRICH STADEL  
              * 6 Aug 1897, Mound City, South Dakota 
              + 6 Aug 1970, Alaska Township, Wisconsin 
              oo Christina Wanner, 15 May 1917, Eureka, South Dakota 
                 * 6 Aug 1897, South Dakota 
                 + Oct 1987, Alaska Township, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.1.9 EARL STADEL  
               + before 1938 
> a:1.5.2.1.10 ? STADEL  
               + before 1938 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2.2 WILHELM LAEMMLE 
            * Nov 1861, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
            + 13 Mar 1932, Valley City, North Dakota 
            oo Marie Reule, 4 Feb 1888, Klöstitz, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
               * 19 May 1867, Borodino, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
               + after Apr 1940 
               d/o Heinrich Reule & Katharina Knodel 
> a:1.5.2.2.1 CHRISTIAN HENRY WILHELM LAEMMLE 
              * circa 1901, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2.4 CHRISTIAN JR. C. LAEMMLE 
            * 19 Oct 1865, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
            + 10 Apr 1944, Java, South Dakota 
            oo Salome C. Scheurer, 1894 
               * 6 Sep 1876, Beresina, Bessarabia, Russia 
               + 5 Mar 1963, Java, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.1 DAVID CHRISTIAN LEMLEY => 
              * 28 Oct 1896, Java, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.2 JOHN C. LEMLEY 
              * 12 Feb 1898, South Dakota 
              + 6 Jun 1961, McIntosh, South Dakota 
              oo Lydia Gregor, circa 1925 
                 * 1902, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.3 EDWARD C. LEMLEY 
              * 1 Apr 1900, Java, South Dakota 
              + 8 Jun 1966, Bowdle, South Dakota 



> a:1.5.2.4.4 ALBERT LEMLEY 
              * 28 Mar 1902, Walworth County, South Dakota 
              + 8 Jun 1989, Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.5 EMMA LEMLEY 
              * 28 Feb 1904, Walworth County, South Dakota 
              + 17 Mar 1988, Walworth County, South Dakota 
              oo John Gregor, 13 Nov 1925 
                 * 26 Jan 1904, South Dakota 
                 + Sep 1978, Selby, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.6 MARTHA LEMLEY 
              * 28 Feb 1906, Java, South Dakota 
              + 25 Nov 1993, Rupert, Idaho 
              oo Emil Riedlinger 
                 * 23 Jun 1906, McIntosch, South Dakota 
                 + 1 Dec 1993, Rupert, Idaho 
> a:1.5.2.4.7 BERTHA LEMLEY 
              * 8 Apr 1908, Campbell County, South Dakota 
              + 19 Jun 1985, Bowdle, South Dakota 
              oo William Bertsch, 21 Jun 1933 
                 * 30 Dec 1900, Java, South Dakota 
                 + 21 JAN 1944, Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.8 OTTO LEMLEY 
               * 8 Jun 1910, Campbell County, South Dakota 
               + 31 Aug 1976, Mobridge, South Dakota 
               oo Virginia M. Fritz, 22 Mar 1943, Mound City, South Dakota 
                  * 1925, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.9 HERTHA (JOYCE) LEMLEY 
               * 25 Aug 1912, Campbell County, South Dakota 
               + 4 Apr 1990, Mobridge, South Dakota 
               oo Robert K. Swanson, 28 Mar 1936, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                  * 16 Aug 1908, St. Francis, Minnesota 
                  + 5 Feb 1969, Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.10 ERNA LEMLEY 
               * 23 Jan 1915, South Dakota 
               + 25 Feb 1916, Mound City, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.11 VERNA LEMLEY 
               * 9 Jan 1917, South Dakota 
               + 27 May 2015, Mobridge, South Dakota 
               oo Herman H. Haux, 10 Oct 1940, Java, South Dakota 
                  * 9 Apr 1916, Java, South Dakota 
                  + 25 Dec 1998, Mobridge, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2.4.1 DAVID CHRISTIAN LEMLEY 
              * 28 Oct 1896, Java, South Dakota 
              + 21 Jan 1969, Mobridge, South Dakota 
              oo Ada Katherina Ottenbacher, 19 Oct 1919, Eureka, South Dakota 
                 * 7 Aug 1898, Campbell County, South Dakota 
                 + 30 Nov 1981, Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-1 EDWARD DAVID LEMLEY 
                * 31 Jul 1921, South Dakota 
                + 19 Jul 1995, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                oo Matilda E. Mikolas, South Dakota 
                   * 30 Apr 1922 
                   + 29 May 2003, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-2 ALBERT E. LEMLEY 
                * 19 Apr 1923 
                + 20 Nov 1979 Pewaukee, Wisconsin 
                oo Cleo 
                oo2 Esther R. Graf 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-3 SOLOMON LEMLEY => 
                * 18 Feb 1924, Java, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-4 REUBEN HERBERT LEMLEY 
                * 16 Mar 1926 
                + 29 Aug 1991 
                oo Irene Oberlander 
                   * 23 Oct 1935 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-5 HELEN C. F. LEMLEY 
                * 2 Jan 1929  
                oo Stan Jensen 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-6 ARTHUR C. LEMLEY 
                * 1930 
                + 1931 



> a:1.5.2.4.1-7 BETTY ANN LEMLEY 
                * 6 Apr 1933, Selby, South Dakota 
                + 23 Oct 2007, Oak Creek, Wisconsin 
                oo Oscar Oberlander, 4 Jun 1950, McLaughlin, South Dakota 
                   * 15 Mar 1928, McLaughlin, South Dakota 
                   + 8 Mar 2010, Oak Creek, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-8 ERNA (JOYCE) LEMLEY 
                * 18 Sep 1934, Selby, South Dakota 
                + 12 Jan 1993, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                oo Alvin E. Alcorn, 28 Sep 1952, Selby, South Dakota 
                   * 27 Oct 1927, South Dakota 
                   + 16 Jan 2006, Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-9 DARLENE (DOLLY) DORIS LEMLEY 
                * 28 Oct 1938 
                + 15 Sep 1991 
                oo Emil Huber 
                   * 7 Jul 1932,  
                   + 8 May 1999, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-10 EDNA IRENE LEMLEY 
                * 27 Aug 1940 
                + 18 Mar 2005, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                oo Lester Gosch 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-11 RUBY JANE LEMLEY 
                 oo Lloyd Johnson 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-12 HARVEY J. LEMLEY 
                 * 12 Oct 1944, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2.4.1-3 SOLOMON LEMLEY 
                * 18 Feb 1924, Java, South Dakota 
                + 13 May 1983, Norman, Oklahoma 
                oo Rosa (Rose) Aman, 19 Jul 1944, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                   * 5 Feb 1921, Eureka, South Dakota 
                   + 11 Jun 2011, Brookfield, Wisconsin 
                oo2 Pearl Lavone Jensen Finch, circa 1965 
                    * 6 Jun 1929, Grantsburg, Wisconsin 
                    + 5 Oct 1982, Norman, Oklahoma 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-3.1 JERRY JAMES LEMLEY 
                  * 3 Mar 1945, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                  + 9 Dec 2013, Wauwatosa, Wisconsin 
                  oo Sharon Corinne Rosenthal, 17 Jul 1965, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                     * 19 Nov 1942, Jackson County, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-3.2 PENNY LEIGH LEMLEY 
                  * 11 Oct 1950, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                  oo Jeffery Allen Botcher, 22 Jun 1991 
                     * 15 Apr 1945, La Crosse, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-3.3 SCOTT SOLOMON LEMLEY 
                  * 12 Oct 1952, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                  oo Marcia Ann Budzien, 7 Jun 1975, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                     * 8 Mar 1955, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-3.4 HEIDI ANN LEMLEY 
                  * 16 Mar 1958, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                  oo Peter Allen Stathus, 4 Oct 1980, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                     * 23 Jun 1957, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-3.5 KENT LEMLEY 
                  * 31 Dec 1959, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                  oo Laura Eide, 26 Dec 1981, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                     * 11 Apr 1954, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                  oo Kathleen (Kathy) Ann Vogelsang, 25 Oct 2003, Las Vegas, Nevada 
                     * 12 Feb 1957, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-3.6 JULIE LYNN LEMLEY 
                  * 15 Jun 1965, Norman, Oklahoma 
                  oo David Earl Sutherland, 14 Feb 1982 
                     * 3 Jan 1946, Fresne, California 
                  oo2 James Carlton Wakefield 
                      * 10 Oct 1951, Saint Peter, Minnesota 
> a:1.5.2.4.1-3.7 SOLOMON JR. (CORKEY) LEMLEY 
                  * 1967, Norman, Oklahoma 
                  oo Linda Sue Joyner 
                  oo2 Lorie Devon 
                      * 1973 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2.5 MAGDALENA LAEMMLE 



            * 25 Oct 1867, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
            + 20 Sep 1956, Mobridge, South Dakota 
            oo Jacob Stadel, 5 Jan 1889, Klöstitz 
               * 7 Feb 1865, Beresina, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
               + 9 Dec 1941, Java, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.5.1 CHRISTINA STADEL 
              * 16 Dec 1889, South Dakota 
              + 1920, Java, South Dakota 
              oo Adam Naasz circa 1906 
                 * circa 1883, Russia 
> a:1.5.2.5.2 PAULINE STADEL 
              * 4 May 1891, South Dakota 
              + 25 Jan 1965, Cornelius, Oregon 
              oo Gottlieb Lutz, circa 1910 
                 * 3 Mar 1888, Russia 
                 + 25 Jan 1965, Washington County, Oregon 
> a:1.5.2.5.3 JACOB JR. STADEL 
              * 6 Sep 1893, Campbell County, South Dakota 
              + 13 Mar 1958, Java, South Dakota 
              oo Natalie Wolf, 20 Jul 1920 
                 * circa 1902, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.5.4 MAGDALENA STADEL 
              * Aug 1895, South Dakota 
              oo Frank Nelson 
> a:1.5.2.5.5 REGINA STADEL 
              * 16 Sep 1898, South Dakota 
              + 3 Apr 1988, Yolo County, California 
              oo Jacob Schell, circa 1915  
                 * Aug 1893, South Dakota 
                 + 24 May 1966, Yolo County, California 
> a:1.5.2.5.6 MATILDA STADEL 
              * 13 Apr 1901, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.5.7 EMMA STADEL 
              * 23 Apr 1903, South Dakota 
              oo E. E. Elshire 
> a:1.5.2.5.8 MARTHA STADEL 
              * 2 Sep 1905, South Dakota 
              oo Edmund Mauch 
> a:1.5.2.5.9 FRED STADEL 
              * circa 1908, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.5.10 ? STADEL 
              + as infant 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2.6 CHRISTINA LAEMMLE 
            * 29 Oct 1869, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
            + between 1900 and 1907 
            oo Christian Scherbensky, 3 Aug 1892, Eureka, South Dakota 
               * Jan 1871, Russia 
> a:1.5.2.6.1 JOHN SCHERBENSKY 
              * 16 Aug 1893, South Dakota 
              + Apr 1966, Stutsman County,  North Dakota 
              oo Lydia ? 
                 * circa 1898, Russia 
> a:1.5.2.6.2 WILLIAM SCHERBENSKY 
              * Sep 1895, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.6.3 MAGDALENA SCHERBENSKY 
              * Apr 1896, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.6.4 DANIEL SCHERBENSKY 
              * 3 Mar 1898, South Dakota 
              + Sep 1988, Brown County, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.6.5 ANNA SCHERBENSKY 
              * Dec 1899, South Dakota  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.2.7 DOROTHEA LAEMMLE 
            * 17 Aug 1871, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
            + 1952 
            oo Johann (John) Rabenberg, 10 Nov 1892, Eureka, South Dakota 
               * Nov 1855, Brandenburg, Germany 
               + 1945 
> a:1.5.2.7.1 JOHN D. RABENBERG 
              * 18 Dec 1893, North Dakota 
              + Apr 1961 



              oo Rose Lien, 1922 
                 * 24 Jun 1905, South Dakota 
                 +  22 Apr 1998, Walworth County, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.7.2 CHRIST RABENBERG 
              * Sep 1895, North Dakota 
              + 1917 
> a:1.5.2.7.3 HENRY RABENBERG 
              * 16 Sep 1897, South Dakota 
              + 20 May 1964, Giliam County, Oregon 
> a:1.5.2.7.4 JACOB RABENBERG 
              * 3 Jan 1900, South Dakota 
              + 4 Oct 1990 
              oo Johanna Schlomer, 1924 
                 * 17 Mar 1905, South Dakota 
                 + Mar 1992 
> a:1.5.2.7.5 ANNA RABENBERG 
              * circa 1902, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.7.6 WILLIAM RABENBERG 
              * 7 Feb 1905, South Dakota 
              + May 1964 
              oo Elizabeth ?, 1936 
                 * 28 Feb 1908, Nebraska 
                 + 29 Mar 1994, Walworth County, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.7.7 MARTHA RABENBERG 
              * circa 1908, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.2.7.8 CARL GEORGE RABENBERG 
              * 3 Dec 1910, South Dakota 
              + 17 Oct 1993, San Bernardino County, California 
              oo Vivian ? 
                 * 12 Sep 1916, South Dakota 
                 + 9 Apr 2011, San Bernardino County, California 
> a:1.5.2.7.9 HERMAN RABENBERG 
              * 9 Jul 1914, South Dakota 
              + Apr 1972 
> a:1.5.2.7.10 EDWARD RABENBERG 
               * 3 Aug 1916, South Dakota 
               + 15 Mar 2000, Carmichael, California 
               oo Eileen ? 
                  * circa 1919, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.3 KATHARINA HENKE 
          * 7 May 1842, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
          + 16 Jan 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
          oo Jakob Schnaible, 15 Nov 1862, Klöstitz, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
             * 10 Apr 1838 
             + 13 Feb 1920 
> a:1.5.3.1 CATHARINA SCHNAIBLE 
            * 23 Sep 1864, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.3.2 JOHANN SCHNAIBLE 
            * 27 Jun 1866, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.3.3 ROSINA SCHNAIBLE 
            * 23 Jan 1868, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.3.4 ELISABETH SCHNAIBLE 
            * 17 Apr 1870, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.3.5 CHRISTINA SCHNAIBLE 
            * 10 Dec 1871, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.3.6 JACOB SCHNAIBLE 
            * 29 Oct 1873, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.5.3.7 CHRISTIAN SCHNAIBLE 
            * 29 Nov 1875, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5 CHRISTIAN HENKE 
          * 6 Aug 1844, Glückstal, Russia 
          oo Karoline Hintz 
             * 1845 Russia 
> a:1.5.5.1 FERDINAND HENKE => 
            * 29 Jan 1866, Russia 
> a:1.5.5.2 REBEKKA HENKE 
            * 3 Dec 1877, Josefsdorf, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1 FERDINAND HENKE 
            * 29 Jan 1866, South Russia 



            + 25 Jun 1941, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
            Was fatally injured when a team of horses, hitched to a rake, ran away. 
            oo Karolina (Carolina) Klaus, 28 Nov 1891, Torentin, South Russia 
               * 22 Aug 1872, Leipzig, South Russia 
               + 6 Oct 1949, Golden Valley, North Dakota 
               d/o Michel Klaus (* 29 Jul 1838, + 5 Apr 1922) & Justina  
                      Schulz (* 8 May 1842, + 7 Oct 1921) 
               Her obituary states that there were sixteen children, of which 
                eight preceded her in death. 
            Came to America and moved to Hebron, North Dakota on 10 Apr 1899. 
            Of fifteen children, only nine survived their youth. 
> a:1.5.5.1.1 MATHILDA HENKE 
              * Russia 
              + in infancy 
> a:1.5.5.1.2 GOTTFRIED HENKE 
              * Russia, a twin 
              + in infancy 
> a:1.5.5.1.3 MARIE HENKE 
              * Russia, a twin 
              + in infancy 
> a:1.5.5.1.4 AUG HENKE 
              * Russia 
              + in infancy 
> a:1.5.5.1.5 GUST HENKE => 
              * 5 Aug 1897, Russia 
> a:1.5.5.1.6 WILHELM HENKE => 
              * 14 Sep 1899, rural Hebron, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.7 CHRISTIAN (CHRIST) HENKE => 
              * 22 Oct 1901, rural Hebron, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.8 MARTHA HENKE => 
              * 28 Apr 1903, rural Hebron, North Dakota 
              Twin to Frederick 
> a:1.5.5.1.9 FREDERICK OTTO HENKE 
              * 28 Apr 1903, rural Hebron, North Dakota 
              + 22 Aug 1903, rural Hebron, North Dakota 
              Twin to Martha 
> a:1.5.5.1.10 EMMA HENKE => 
               * 15 Apr 1905, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.11 OTTILIA HENKE => 
               * 1 Apr 1907, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.12 JOHN HENKE 
               * 1 Apr 1907, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
               + 24 Jun 1910, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.13 ELSIE HENKE => 
               * 21 Jul 1908, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14 FRIEDA ELLA HENKE => 
               * 14 Jul 1910, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15 HERBERT (HERB) HENKE => 
               * 21 Jul 1912, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.5 GUST HENKE 
              * 5 Aug 1897, Russia 
              + 15 Apr 1930, San Haven Sanitarium, northeast of Minot, North Dakota 
              Died of tuberculosis  
              oo Johanna Schwegler, 25 Dec 1919 
> a:1.5.5.1.5-1 RUBEN HENKE 
                * 5 Dec 1920 
                oo Marg ? 
> a:1.5.5.1.5-2 EUGENE HENKE 
                * 30 May 1922 
                oo Glenn ? 
> a:1.5.5.1.5-3 BENHARD HENKE 
                * 24 Feb 1924 
                oo ? Mosbrucker 
                   Sister of Elmer’s wife 
> a:1.5.5.1.5-4 ELMER HENKE 
                * 27 Aug 1925 
                oo ? Mosbrucker 
                   Sister of Benhard’s wife 
> a:1.5.5.1.5-5 ARTUR HENKE 
                * 15 Sep 1927 
                Married a woman in Texas 



> a:1.5.5.1.5-6 VIOLET HENKE 
                * 9 Jan 1929 
                oo Gail McGrath 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.6 WILHELM HENKE 
              * 14 Sep 1899, rural Hebron, North Dakota 
              + 12 May 1955, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
              oo Karolina Hauff, 1 Jan 1925 
> a:1.5.5.1.6-1 ERWIN HENKE 
> a:1.5.5.1.6-2 EVANGELINE HENKE 
                oo Bill Anderson, 12 Jun 1955 
                oo2 Benjamin Williams, 7 Apr 1979 
                Frieda Henke Ricker notes indicate she was married to a Johnson 
> a:1.5.5.1.6-3 ELENORA HENKE 
                oo Wallace Johnson 
> a:1.5.5.1.6-4 WALTER HENKE 
> a:1.5.5.1.6-5 MARION HENKE 
                oo Ed Heit 
> a:1.5.5.1.6-6 ROBERT HENKE 
                * 1 Sep 1939 
> a:1.5.5.1.6-7 DANIEL HENKE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.7 CHRISTIAN (CHRIST) HENKE 
              * 22 Oct 1901, rural Hebron, North Dakota 
              oo Mary Harsh, 22 Oct 1927 
                 * 22 Oct 1904 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-1 ESTHER HENKE 
                * 13 Jul 1929 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-2 MAYNARD HENKE 
                * 7 Jul 1930 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-3 ELMER HENKE 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-4 WILMER HENKE 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-5 MARY LU HENKE 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-6 IRENE HENKE 
                oo Art Howard  
> a:1.5.5.1.7-7 HAROLD HENKE 
                * 9 Jul 1939 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-8 VERONA HENKE 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-9 LESS HENKE 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-10 MARLENE HENKE 
> a:1.5.5.1.7-11 JAMES HENKE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.8 MARTHA HENKE 
              * 28 Apr 1903, rural Hebron, North Dakota 
              + 15 Nov 1970, Zap, North Dakota 
              oo Jacob Beck 
                 + 18 Apr 1968 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-1 TILLIE BECK 
                oo Reuben Raszler 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-2 IDA BECK 
                * 26 Sep 1926, Zap, North Dakota 
                + 14 MY 2022, Beulah, North Dakota 
                oo Clarence Rohde, 21 Oct 1955 
                   + circa 22 Feb 2017 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-3 GORDON BECK 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-4 LORRAINE BECK 
                oo Ben Link 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-5 DELORES BECK 
                oo Andy Layton 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-6 HAROLD BECK 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-7 RUTH BECK 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-8 ERWIN BECK 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-9 ARDELLA BECK 
                oo Ray Halter 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-10 RICHARD BECK 
> a:1.5.5.1.8-11 ARLENE BECK 
                 oo Mike Duttenhafer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.10 EMMA HENKE 
               * 15 Apr 1905, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
               + 27 Mar 1971, Olympia, Washington 
               oo Christ Hauff 



                  + 15 Apr 1975 
> a:1.5.5.1.10-1 WALTER HAUFF 
                 * 11 Dec 1924 
> a:1.5.5.1.10-2 MARION HAUFF 
                 oo Moris Willhauer 
> a:1.5.5.1.10-3 JOSEPH (JOE) HAUFF 
                 * 27 Feb 1936 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.11 OTTILIA HENKE 
               * 1 Apr 1907, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
               + 10 Nov 1956, Dawson, North Dakota 
               oo John Weige 
> a:1.5.5.1.11-1 ERWIN WEIGE 
                 * 2 Jul 1926 
> a:1.5.5.1.11-2 LEO WEIGE 
                 * 1928 
> a:1.5.5.1.11-3 HAROLD WEIGE 
                 * 1932 
> a:1.5.5.1.11-4 MARLYCE WEIGE 
                 * 1934 
                 oo Edmer Goetz 
> a:1.5.5.1.11-5 RAY WEIGE 
> a:1.5.5.1.11-6 MARION WEIGE 
                 oo William Olien 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13 ELSIE HENKE 
               * 21 Jul 1908, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
               + 24 Feb 2000 
               oo Sam Krause, 15 Dec 1926 
                  * 6 Nov 1899, Kronenthal, South Russia 
                  + 30 Aug 1994, Beulah, North Dakota 
                  Moved from Kronenthal (south of Rostov, Russia, east side of 
                   Black Sea) to North Dakota in 1907.  Lived in Bentley, North  
                   Dakota until 1921, then moved to Mercer County. 
                  Worked in a blacksmith shop in Mercer County, then worked for 
                   a farmer until he bought his own farm, one quarter. 
                  Had a small surface coal mine north of Zap, North Dakota.  
                   Scraped the land in Sep, mined the coal Oct, Nov, and Dec  
                   (or until it snowed a lot). 
                  Had four brothers (John, Frederick, William, Albert) and  
                   two sisters 
                  s/o Ludwig & Louisa Krause 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-1 FRED KRAUSE 
                 * 4 Apr 1928, Zap, North Dakota 
                 + 4 Apr 1928, Zap, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-2 IRENE KRAUSE => 
                 * 20 Apr 1929, Zap, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3 EDNA (CAROL) CAROL KRAUSE => 
                 * 4 Jul 1932, Zap, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-4 HAROLD KRAUSE 
                 * 31 May 1934, Zap, North Dakota 
                 + 12 Aug 2012, Seattle, Washington 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5 JANIS HELEN KRAUSE => 
                 * 16 Feb 1938, Zap, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13-2 IRENE KRAUSE 
                 * 20 Apr 1929, Zap, North Dakota 
                 + 20 Mar 2021, Beulah, North Dakota 
                 oo Ivan Loeffelbein, 30 Sep 1947, Zap, North Dakota 
                    * 21 Aug 1923, Zap, North Dakota 
                    + 8 Nov 2000, Halliday, North Dakota 
                    s/o George Loeffelbein and Ella nee Goetz 
                 oo2 Elmer Weisz, 4 Aug 2002 
                     * 3 Jan 1927 
                     + 30 Dec 2011 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-2.1 LUANN LOEFFELBEIN 
                   * 27 Aug 1948, Elgin, North Dakota 
                   oo Randy Cogliser, 5 Sep 1970, Dodge, North Dakota 
                      * 6 Feb 1949, Camden, New Jersey 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-2.1 MARILYN LOEFFELBEIN 
                   * 29 Mar 1955, Hazen, North Dakota 
                   oo Jeff Lesmeister, 13 Aug 1977, Dodge, North Dakota 



                      * 19 Jun 1957, Halliday, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13-3 EDNA (CAROL) CAROL KRAUSE 
                 * 4 Jul 1932, Zap, North Dakota 
                 + 22 Jun 2021, Greenville, South Carolina 
                 oo Ray Becker 
                 oo2 Alan Knaebel, 24 Dec 1956 
                 oo3 Enrico (Rico) Bubani 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3.1 PAM BECKER 
                   * 1951 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3.2 LOUANNE KNAEBEL 
                   * 30 Apr 1955 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3.3 ALANA KNAEBEL 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3.4 DEBRA KNAEBEL 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3.5 ROSINA (ELLIOT) BUBANI 
                   * 6 Dec 1967 
                   oo Michael Killian 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13-3.2 LOUANNE KNAEBEL 
                   * 30 Apr 1955 
                   Adopted by Hall family in Wisconsin 
                   oo John Spanel 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3.2.1 ERIN SPANEL 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3.2.2 KATIE SPANEL 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-3.2.3 SARAH SPANEL 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13-5 JANIS HELEN KRAUSE 
                 * 16 Feb 1938, Zap, North Dakota 
                 oo Curtis Inglo Schulz, 9 Nov 1957 
                    * 6 Jul 1935 
                 o/o circa 1982 
                 oo2 Clarence Winfrey, 24 Feb 1989 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-1 PAULA MICHELLE SCHULZ => 
                   * 9 Jun 1963 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-2 BRIAN KURT SCHULZ => 
                   * 16 Nov 1967 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13-5-1 PAULA MICHELLE SCHULZ   
                   * 9 Jun 1963 
                   oo Scott William Battest, 3 Apr 1987 
                      * 27 Dec 1961 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-1.1 JESSIE MICHELLE BATTEST => 
                     * 2 Feb 1991 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-1.2 MEGHAN BRIANNE BATTEST 
                     * 12 Oct 1993 
                     oo Jon Blanksby, England 
                     Live in Leeds, England 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-1.3 ALEC SCOTT BATTEST 
                     * 18 Oct 1997 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13-5-1.1 JESSIE MICHELLE BATTEST 
                     * 2 Feb 1991 
                     oo Jordan Mann 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-1.1.1 BRYNLEE SCOTT MANN 
                       * 17 Aug 2000 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-1.1.2 EVERETT JORDAN MANN 
                       * 31 Dec 2021 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13-5-2 BRIAN KURT SCHULZ 
                   * 16 Nov 1967 
                   oo Angie Nicole Nolte, 29 Oct 1994  
                        * 21 Jul 1972 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-2.1 AMIE NICOLE SCHULZ => 
                     * 27 Jun 1997 
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-2.2 SARAH CLARICE SCHULZ  
                     * 9 Apr 1999  
> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-2.3 SOPHIE HELEN SCHULZ  
                     * 24 Sep 2003 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.13-5-2.1 AMIE NICOLE SCHULZ  
                     * 27 Jun 1997 
                     oo Josh Woodley, 26 Jun 2021 



> a:1.5.5.1.13-5-2.1.1 CALLUM BRENIN WOODLEY 
                       * 4 Jan 2023 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14 FRIEDA ELLA HENKE  
               * 14 Jul 1910, north of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
               + 5 Feb 2007, Beulah, North Dakota 
               oo Theophil Ricker, 3 Oct 1929, Stanton, North Dakota 
                  * 27 Aug 1903, Neubayaut, Crimea 
                  + 6 May 1982, Golden Valley, North Dakota 
                  Immigrated to the U.S. on 3 Jul 1923, his Uncle Joseph 
                   Boeshans, Beulah, paid for the trip.  In return he had  
                   to work for his uncle for 200 days at $1 per day 
                  Farmed north of Beulah until 1961 
                  Worked as a custodian at the G.P. Hotel in Bismarck  
                   until 1966. Lived in Beulah then in Golden Valley, ND 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1 ESTHER CHRISTINE DOROTHEA RICKER => 
                 * 2 Feb 1930, north of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-2 ELLA CAROLINE RICKER => 
                 * 11 Sep 1932, north of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-3 HANNA LYDIA RICKER => 
                 * 10 Aug 1937, north of Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-4 WALTER GEORGE RICKER => 
                 * 25 Nov 1939, north of Beulah, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-1 ESTHER CHRISTINE DOROTHEA RICKER 
                 * 2 Feb 1930, north of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
                 Baker in Beulah Public School 
                 oo Raymond Erhardt Eisenbeis, 8 Feb 1948, Beulah, ND 
                      * 21 Feb 1923, North of Beulah, North Dakota 
                      + 6 Sep 2011, Beulah, North Dakota 
                      Inventing, fishing, telling humorous stories, singing  
                       German songs and playing cards (whist, gin rummy,  
                       cribbage) were his favorite pastimes. 
                      His inventions covered a broad range. He designed and  
                       built a pop-up toy for his son that was cleverly simple  
                       and entertaining; a combine hitch; a carburetor that 
                       used a kerosene lamp wick; an electrical box with the 
                       ground screw in front; fishing gear; a saw that rotated 
                       a small amount which was enough to cut sheetrock but 
                       not skin.  He never head enough money to file patents. 
                      One of his most recognized inventions was a three-wheel 
                       bicycle with two wheels in front instead of back. This 
                       bicycle leans like a regular bicycle and is not rigid 
                       like a tricycle. Designed and built in the 1970s, a 
                       similar design is now available from other companies 
                       as a bicycle and as a motorcycle. 
                      He commented how he had lost his strength — while he 
                       was swinging a sledgehammer at the age of 79. He 
                       retired as an electrician when he was 80 — for a month. 
                       Then he renewed his license, because he was bored. He 
                       Continued working as an electrician until he was 85. 
                      His business card showed his sense of humor,  
                       “Eisenbeis Electric, Semi-Retired Electrician. If you 
                       can’t find your shorts, call Ray!” 
                      oo Esther Christine Dorothea Ricker, 8 Feb 1948 
                         * 2 Feb 1930, North of Golden Valley, ND 
                         + 18 Jun 2016, Beulah, North Dakota 
                         Worked as a baker in the Beulah Public School 
                         d/o Theophil Ricker, Farmer & Frieda Henke 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS => 
                   * 1 Sep 1949, Hazen Hospital, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2 ALLEN JACOB EISENBEIS => 
                   * 16 Mar 1951, Hazen Hospital, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.3 JOANN KAY EISENBEIS => 
                   * 30 Jun 1959, Hazen Hospital, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS 
                   * 1 Sep 1949, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, North Dakota 
                   Beulah High School, Beulah, North Dakota. 
                   U of North Dakota, BSEE, MSEE 
                   Worked as an Electronic Design Engineer for 
                      Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas, 1972-1974. 



                      3M in St Paul, Minnesota, 1974-1991. 
                      School of Engineering, U of North Dakota, 1991-1996.   
                      Turtle Mountain Corp, Dunseith, ND, 1996-2001. 
                      Emerson, Marshalltown, Iowa, 2001-2014. 
                   Hardware, Firmware, Software. 
                   Designed radar systems for the Navy, digital magnetic  
                      recording, anti-shoplifting systems, cochlear implants 
                      and industrial controls. 
                   Many hobbies and interests including reading, singing,  
                      musical instruments, playing sports (basketball, etc), 
                      woodworking, games / puzzles, designing houses,  
                      volunteering, genealogy. 
                   Accredited US and international electrical engineering 
                      colleges (ABET) 
                   Compiled this genealogy doc. 
                   oo Sheryl Sue Narum, 28 May 1971, Douglas, North Dakota 
                        * 13 Aug 1949, Minot, North Dakota 
                        U of North Dakota, 1971, BS Business Education  
                        Volunteers extensively for many organizations for  
                         many years. 
                        Provides and maintains financial records for 
                         many organizations. 
                        d/o Melvin Narum & Thelma Ebel (farmed south of Douglas, ND) 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1.1 KIRK NARUM EISENBEIS 
                     * 6 Apr 1975, St Paul, Minnesota 
                     Electrical Engineer, BSEE U of North Dakota at  
                      Grand Forks 
                     Phoenix International, Fargo, ND 
                     John Deere, Charlotte, NC 
                     John Deere in Raleigh, NC. 
                     oo Tracy Estelle Wiggins, 24 Oct 2009, Charlotte, NC 
                        * 15 Sep 1973, Florida 
                        Was married to Tracy O. Curry  
                        BS Liberty University, MA Gardner Webb University, 
                         MPT Western Carolina University. 
                        Manual Physical Therapist 
                        d/o David Bruce Wiggins & Alice Faye Quincey 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1.2 JEFF NARUM EISENBEIS => 
                     * 1978, St Paul, Minnesota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1.3 ROSS NARUM EISENBEIS 
                     * 2 Mar 1982, St Paul, Minnesota 
                     Electrical Engineer, BSEE Iowa State U at Ames 
                     Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas 
                     Allegro, New Hampshire 
                     oo Jennifer Koch 
                        * 1984 
                        BS Early Childhood Education & Elementary Education 
                        Middle School Teacher at Catholic School, Dallas, Texas 
                     Two children born in 2012 and 2015 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1.2 JEFF NARUM EISENBEIS 
                     * 24 Feb 1978, St Paul, Minnesota 
                     Electrical Engineer, BS, MS Iowa State University  
                     Math, PhD, Carnegie Mellon 
                     oo Xiaofan Yang, 13 Aug 2005, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                        * 1976, Wuhan, Hubei, China 
                        Electrical Engineer, BSEE and MSEE Huazhong U of  
                        Science and Technology in Wuhan.  MSEE Iowa 
                         State U at Ames. 
                        Works for Qualcomm in San Diego, California 
                        d/o Shulin Yang & Yanlian Ruan 
                     o/o circa 2020  
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.1.2.1 ELLE YANG EISENBEIS 
                       * 2008, San Diego, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2 ALLEN JACOB EISENBEIS 
                   * 16 Mar 1951, Hazen, ND 
                   Served six years in the Navy, 1970-1976 
                   Was in the Viet Nam War on the USS Enterprise CVN-65 
                   University of Idaho, Moscow, Idaho, 1984 BS Industrial 
                      Technology 
                   Boiler Operator for Argonne National Laboratory near 



                      Idaho Falls, Idaho. 
                   oo Karen Faye Beattie, 29 Oct 1973 
                      * 23 Aug 1955, Salmon, Idaho 
                      o/o 8 June 1995 
                   oo2 Norma Lea Moore, 4 Oct 1996, Mesa, Arizona 
                       o/o 2002 
                   oo3 Joanne Edna Hartel, 20 Sep 2008 
                       * 6 Sep 1961, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.1 JENNIFER LYNN EISENBEIS => 
                     * 6 Jul 1974, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.2 DERRICK THEO EISENBEIS =>  
                     * 5 Nov 1977, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.3 SAVANNAH LENA EISENBEIS 
                     * 21 Dec 1982, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.1 JENNIFER LYNN EISENBEIS 
                     * 6 Jul 1974, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                     oo Ed Hamilton, 2 Oct 1993 
                        * 9 Aug 1970, Boron, California 
                        o/o 2 Jan 1995 
                     oo2 Leslie Guy Backstrom, 14 Mar 1998 
                         * 4 Jul 1969, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                         o/o 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.1.1 ANAKA LYNN HAMILTON 
                       * 22 Feb 1994, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                       Last name changed to Backstrom in 1998 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.1.2 RHETT JACOB HAMILTON 
                       * 7 May 1995, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                       Last name changed to Backstrom in 1998 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.1.3 OTILA LYLE BACKSTROM 
                       * 15 Dec 2003, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.1.4 TAYTE NICHOLAS BACKSTROM 
                       * 27 Sep 2006, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.1.5 ZAYNE CARL BACKSTROM 
                       * 27 Sep 2006, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.2 DERRICK THEO EISENBEIS 
                     * 5 Nov 1977, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                     oo Kamala (Kamie) Arlene Lynch, 5 Jun 1999, Twin  
                         Falls, Idaho 
                        * 10 Jun 1980 
                        d/o Jim Lynch & Cathy ? 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.2.1 KALYN MARI EISENBEIS 
                       * 2 Jun 2000 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.2.2 ALEQ JAMES EISENBEIS 
                       * 27 Feb 2004 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.2.2.3 ADEN JACOB EISENBEIS 
                       * 23 May 2007 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-1.3 JOANN KAY EISENBEIS 
                   * 30 Jun 1959, Hazen, North Dakota 
                   + 16 Jun 2024, Vancouver, Washington  
                   Speech Communication, Portland State University, 1984 
                   Computer Programmer/Analyst 
                   oo Jon Crabtree, 22 May 1981, Beulah, ND 
                      * 24 May 1958 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.3.1 BRENT CRABTREE 
                     * 2 Aug 1989, Vancouver, Washington 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-1.3.2 RILEY STEVEN CRABTREE 
                     * 21 Mar 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-2 ELLA CAROLINE RICKER 
                 * 11 Sep 1932, north of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
                 oo Stephan John Dassinger, 29 Feb 1960, Glendive, ND 
                      * 26 Dec 1960, south of Gladstone, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-2.1 MONTE LANE RICKER => 
                   * 25 Nov 1952, Dawson County Community Hospital, Glendive, Montana 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-2.2 DARYL STEVEN DASSINGER 
                   * 11 Feb 1961, St Alexious Hospital, Bismarck, ND 
                   oo Krisi Zenz, 14 Sep 1991 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-2.3 DONLIN MARVIN DASSINGER 
                   * 2 Jan 1964, St Alexious Hospital, Bismarck, ND 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-2.1 MONTE LANE RICKER 
                   * 25 Nov 1952, Dawson County Community Hospital, Glendive, Montana 
                   Father was Marlin Sam McFarlane 
                   Adopted by Stephan Dassinger on 15 Dec 1960 
                   Changed last name to Dassinger then to McLane 
                   oo Kathleen Lynn Newton, 14 Mar 1973, Glendive 
                      * 17 Dec 1951, Glendive, Montana 
                   oo2 Martha ? 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-2.1.1 DERRY DEAN DASSINGER 
                     * 25 Mar 1975 
                     Legally changed last name to McLane 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-3 HANNA LYDIA RICKER 
                 * 10 Aug 1937, north of Beulah, North Dakota 
                 oo Harold Theophil Link, 21 Oct 1955 
                    * 6 Feb 1935, Beulah Hospital, Beulah, ND 
                    + 9 May 2010 
                    Farm north of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-3.1 JOHNNY GAYLYN LINK 
                   * 17 Feb 1957, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, ND 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-3.2 CONNIE KAY LINK 
                   * 27 Jun 1958, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, ND 
                   oo John George Beckler, 11 Aug 1978 
                      * 24 May 1953, Richardton Hospital, Richardton, ND 
                      Divorced 1993 
                   oo2 Gene Anderson, 20 Dec 1999 
                   * circa 28 Aug 1958 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-3.3 LORI ANN LINK => 
                   * 21 Sep 1965, Bismarck Hospital, Bismarck, ND 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-3.4 KATHY MARIE LINK 
                   * 18 Jul 1972, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, ND 
                   Law Enforcement 
                   Lives in South Carolina 
                   oo Mike Braga, 3 Aug 1996 
                   o/o circa 1997 
                   oo2 Hugh China 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-3.3 LORI ANN LINK 
                   * 21 Sep 1965, Bismarck Hospital, Bismarck, ND 
                   oo Tom Gullickson, 15 Jun 1984 
                      * 17 Jul 1964 
                   oo2 Armin Voigt, 6 Jun 1997 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-3.3.1 COLT GULLICKSON 
                     * 10 Jun 1986 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-3.3.2 CHELSI GULLICKSON 
                     * 10 Feb 1989 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.14-4 WALTER GEORGE RICKER 
                 * 25 Nov 1939, north of Beulah, North Dakota 
                 Farmed north of Beulah then farmed near Manning 
                 Worked construction north of Beulah 
                 Moved to California, then to Montana 
                 Lived in Laurel, Montana 
                 oo Mary Delores Valenchenko, 25 Aug 1961, Killdeer, ND 
                    * 12 Apr 1944, St Josephs Hospital, Dickinson, ND 
                    Was raised on a farm near Manning, North Dakota 
                    o/o 2 Oct 1972 
                    d/o Throphiem Kohanis 
                    Was reared by Gus Valenchenko & ? Kohanis (her uncle 
                      and aunt) after her mother died.  Mrs. Gus Valenchenko 
                      was a sister to Throphiem 
                 oo2 Lois Ruth Zepik, 27 Jul 1974 
                     * 30 Nov 1945, Medicine Hat, Alberta, Canada 
                     o/o in 1993 
                 oo3 Mary Farrell, 12 Feb 1994 
                     Retired in Piedmont, South Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-4.1 CYNTHIA JO RICKER 
                   * 20 Jun 1962, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, ND 
                   oo Tim Kaylor, 6 Jan 1984 
                   oo2 Kent Featherstone, 27 Apr 1991 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-4.2 VALERIE JEAN RICKER 



                   * 9 Aug 1966, Bismarck Hospital, Bismarck, ND 
                   oo Marvin Pratt, 22 Dec 1984 
                      * 11 Aug 1963 
> a:1.5.5.1.14-4.3 RENEE AMY RICKER 
                   * 22 Mar 1977, Bismarck Hospital, Bismarck, ND 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15 HERBERT (HERB) HENKE 
               * 21 Jul 1912, rural Golden Valley, North Dakota 
               + 13 May 1988, Golden Valley, North Dakota 
               oo Minnie (Mina) Marie Fandrich, 21 Apr 1939, Stanton, North Dakota 
                  * 29 Jun 1919, Golden Valley, North Dakota 
                  + 5 Aug 1998, Hazen North Dakota 
                  d/o Gustav Fandrich (* 11 Oct 1887, + 3 Aug 1959) & Hattie  
                       Wilk (* 25 Mar 1890, + 26 Feb 1949) 
               Farmed north of Golden Valley 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-1 STELLA MAE HENKE => 
                 * 29 Aug 1939, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2 CAROL JANE HENKE => 
                 * 18 May 1948, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3 IVAN HENKE => 
                 * 6 Apr 1952, Beulah, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-1 STELLA MAE HENKE 
                 * 29 Aug 1939, Beulah, North Dakota 
                 oo ? Miller, circa 1955 
                 o/o  
                 oo2 Anton (Tony) Valenchenko, 3 Jun 1960, Kildeer, North Dakota 
                     * 22 Nov 1934, Fayette, North Dakota 
                     + 10 Feb 2014 
                 o/o2 2007, Ulm, Montana 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-1.1 ROY MILLER 
                   + ? 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-1.2 VICKI ROANNE MILLER 
                   * 7 Feb 1956, Hazen, North Dakota 
                   Adopted name - Valenchenko in 1960 
                   Changed last name to Carey, Dec 1989 
                   oo Rodney Banyai, 1 Sep 1978, Dickinson, North Dakota 
                   o/o 4 Nov 1979 
                   oo2 Joel Cochran, 27 Sep 1986, Denver, Colorado 
                   o/o2 19 Dec 1989 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-1.3 BRIAN ANTON VALENCHENKO 
                   * 20 Jul 1964, Great Falls, Montana or Dickinson, North Dakota 
                   + 15 Feb 2022 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-2 CAROL JANE HENKE 
                 * 18 May 1948, Beulah, North Dakota 
                 oo Leslie Joseph Klein, 7 Jan 1967, Dodge, North Dakota 
                    * 29 Mar 1941, Dodge, North Dakota 
                    + 25 Jul 1979, Richardton, North Dakota 
                 oo2 George Peter Jacobs, 1 Aug 1981, Las Vegas, Nevada 
                     * 15 Mar 1941, Regent, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1 SHAWN DALE JACOBS => 
                   * 7 Oct 1965, Hettinger, North Dakota 
                   Son of George Peter Jacobs from a previous marriage 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2 STANLEY JOHN KLEIN => 
                   * 3 Oct 1967, Elgin, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.3 GREGORY JAMES KLEIN => 
                   * 29 Apr 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1 SHAWN DALE JACOBS 
                   * 7 Oct 1965, Hettinger, North Dakota 
                   oo Vicki Cruz, 17 Feb 1989, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                      * 7 Nov 1959, Fort Stockton, Texas 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.1 LISA ANN STANTON => 
                     * 13 Apr 1982, Fort Stockton, Texas 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.2 JANET NICOLE STANTON => 
                     * 28 Feb 1983, Stewart, Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.1 LISA ANN STANTON 
                     * 13 Apr 1982, Fort Stockton, Texas 
                     oo Timothy Cogins 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.1.1 JOSH DAVID COGINS 



                       * 5 Sep 2002, Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.1.2 CHARLES JAMES COGINS 
                       * 29 Apr 2005, Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.1.3 LINDA NICOLE COGINS 
                       * 1 Jul 2008, Bismarck, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.2 JANET NICOLE STANTON 
                     * 28 Feb 1983, Stewart, Florida 
                     oo Ricky Lee Johnson 
                     o/o 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.2.1 SADIE MARIE JOHNSON 
                       * 5 Oct 2014 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.1.2.2 MAGGIE BRINN JOHNSON 
                       * 2 Sep 2016 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2 STANLEY JOHN KLEIN 
                   * 3 Oct 1967, Elgin, North Dakota 
                   Was in the Marines for 4-5 years. 
                   Works as a lineman. 
                   oo Gina Jorstad, 27 Apr 1996, New England, North Dakota 
                      * 18 Dec 1968, Yakima, Washington 
                   Lived in Casselton, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.1 BROOKELYN JENE PFAU => 
                     * 6 Oct 1992, Dickinson, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.2 MACKENZY JO KLEIN => 
                     * 12 Oct 1996, Fargo, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.3 AUSTIN JOHN KLEIN 
                     * 27 Jun 1998, Fargo, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.1 BROOKELYN JENE PFAU 
                     * 6 Oct 1992, Dickinson, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.1.1 WALKER DALE PFAU 
                       * 10 Dec 2021, Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.1.2 LUKE CLAYTON PFAU 
                       * 4 Nov 2023, Bismarck, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.2.1 MACKENZY JO KLEIN 
                       oo Aaron Scott Anderson, 26 Sep 2020 
                          * 31 Oct 1991, Hettinger, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.2.1.1 RYLEN BRYCE DECOTEAU KLEIN 
                         * 18 Dec 2014, Bismaerck, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.2.2.1.2 REMI ROSE ANDERSON 
                         * 4 Oct 2021, Dickenson, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-2.3 GREGORY JAMES KLEIN 
                   * 29 Apr 1972, Elgin, North Dakota 
                   Works in radiology. 
                   oo Rebecca Ann Huetter, 30 Jun 1998, Plymouth, Minnesota 
                      * 25 May 1974, Coldwater, Michigan 
                      Works in radiology. 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.3.1 ANNA MARIE KLEIN 
                     * 6 Jun, 2003, Coon Rapids, Minnesota  
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.3.2 EMMA JANE KLEIN 
                     * 20 Jul 2005, Coon Rapids, Minnesota  
> a:1.5.5.1.15-2.3.3 NATHAN JAMES KLEIN 
                     * 29 March 2008, Coon Rapids, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-3 IVAN HENKE 
                 * 6 Apr 1952, Beulah, North Dakota 
                 oo Kathy Smith, 12 Jun 1973, Chicago, Illinois 
                    * 3 Nov 1956, Pikerville, Kentucky 
                 o/o 27 May 1997 
                 oo2 Terri Lea Rayburn, 9 Apr 1999, Stanton, North Dakota 
                     * 13 Apr 1959 El Paso, Texas 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.1 MELLISSA LYNN HENKE => 
                   * 1 Jun 1974, Hazen, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.2 JOSEPH LEE HENKE 
                   * 4 Sep 1978, Hazen, North Dakota 
                   oo Kristin Nuntz, 10 Dec 2022, Dodge, North Dakota 
                      * 19 Nov 1991, Montana 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.3 PATRICIA MARIE TUCKER => 
                   * 2 Jul 1979, Minot Air Force Base 



> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.4 CANDANCE LORRAINE RAYBURN => 
                   * 7 May 1982, Minot Air Force Base 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-3.1 MELLISSA LYNN HENKE 
                   * 1 Jun 1974, Hazen, North Dakota 
                   oo Joseph Pierce, 7 Jul 2007 
                      * 23 Apr 1976, Clearwater, Texas 
                   o/o  
                   oo2 Andrew Jon Holan, 27 Jun 2009 
                       * 26 Oct 1960, Toledo, Ohio 
                   o/o Aug 2010 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.1.1 DYLLON CONNER SCHNAIBLE => 
                     * 14 Feb 1995, Hazen, North Dakota  
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.1.2 SIERRA PIERCE 
                     * 1 May 2001, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                     + 5 May 2001, Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.1.3 JADEEN SALEEN PIERCE 
                     * 4 Apr 2003, Bismarck, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-3.1.1 DYLLON CONNER SCHNAIBLE 
                     * 14 Feb 1995, Hazen, North Dakota  
                     oo Samatha Grover, 16 Jan 2019 
                        * 26 Aug 1995, Colorado  
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.1.1.1 REMINTON LANE SCHNAIBLE 
                       * 26 Aug 2019 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.1.1.2 MILES WAYSON SCHNAIBLE 
                       * 21 Apr 2003 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-3.3 PATRICIA MARIE TUCKER 
                   * 2 Jul 1979, Minot Air Force Base 
                   Daughter of Terrie Lea Rayburn before she married Ivan. 
                   oo Michael Noss, Minot Air Force Base 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.3.1 JONATHON TUCKER NOSS 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.3.2 ETHAN NOSS 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.3.3 KAITLYN NOSS 
                     * 21 May 2004 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.3.4 ROBIN NOSS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.5.5.1.15-3.4 CANDANCE LORRAINE RAYBURN  
                   * 7 May 1982, Minot Air Force Base 
                   oo Calvin Fettig, 2009, Bismarck 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.4.1 GARY RAYBURN 
                     * 17 Jun 2003, Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:1.5.5.1.15-3.4.2 IVANA RAYBURN 
                     * Dec 2006, Bismarck, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.6 WILHELM JAKOB HENKE 
        * 18 Sep 1815, Glückstal, Odessa, Russia 
        + circa 12 May 1883, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
        oo Christina Kraenzler, 21 Nov 1839, Glückstal 
           * 26 Feb 1821, Glückstal, Odessa, Russia 
           + 25 Apr 1902, Hoffnungstal, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:1.6.1 ELISABETH BARBARA HENKE 
          * 29 Sep 1841, Glückstal, Odessa, Russia 
> a:1.6.2 ADAM HENKE 
          * 1844, Hoffnungstal 
> a:1.6.3 JOHANNES HENKE 
          * 1848 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1.8 EVA HENKE 
         * 11 May 1825, Glückstal, Tiraspol, Cherson, Ukraine 
         oo Andreas Dieno, 8 Feb 1845, Klöstitzz, Akkerman, Bessarabia 
            * 9 Dec 1819, Molotschna 
            + 21 Sep 1885, Bender, Bessarabia 
> a:1.8.1 CHRISTINA DIENO 
           * 1846, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia, Russia 
> a:1.8.2 JACOB DIENO 
           * 1849, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia, Russia 
> a:1.8.3 CAROLINA DIENO 
           * 1850, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia, Russia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources  
Extended Relationships of the Kulm, Leipzig, Tarutino Communities in Bessarabia, Russia 
Henke, Stella Mae, a:1.5.5.1.15-1 
Lemley, Sharon, a:1.5.2.4.1-3.1 
Luann Loeffelbein, a:1.5.5.1.13-2.1  
Ricker, Frieda Henke, a:1.5.5.1.14 
Wahl, Dale 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  



----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
| b: FRIEDRICH HENKE  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b: FRIEDRICH HENKE 
     oo Maria Banko, 4 Feb 1827, Tarutino, Bessrabia, Russia 
> b:1 CHRISTIAN HENKE => 
      * 21 Dec 1830, Kulm, Bessrabia, Russia 
> b:2 FRIEDRICH HENKE 
      * 17 Jan 1834, Kulm, Bessrabia, Russia 
      + 3 Jan 1919, Kulm 
      oo Karoline Sawall 
      oo2 Justine Flegel  
> b:3 MARIA HENKE 
      * 19 Jan 1837, Kulm 
      + 9 Sep 1949, Kulm 
> b:4 KAROLINE HENKE 
      * 22 May 1841, Kulm 
      oo Freidrich Schimke 
> b:5 DANIEL HENKE => 
      * 19 Jan 1843, Kulm 
> b:6 EVA HENKE 
      * 6 Jan 1847, Kulm  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:1 CHRISTIAN HENKE 
      * 21 Dec 1830, Kulm, Bessarabia, Russia 
      oo Anna Karoline Hinz, 28 Nov 1852, Tarutino 
         * Russia 
> b:1.1 JULIANE HENKE 
        * 21 Dec 1857, Kulm 
> b:1.2 JULIANNA HENKE 
        * 27 Oct 1853, Kulm 
> b:1.3 JUSTINA HENKE 
        * 31 Dec 1855, Kulm 
> b:1.4 WILHELMINE HENKE 
        * 23 Aug 1860, Josephsdorf 
----------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:5 DANIEL HENKE 
      * 19 Jan 1843, Kulm 
      oo Katherine Sawall 
> b:5.1 KAROLINE HENKE 
        * 1866 
> b:5.2 LOUISE HENKE  
        * 1869 
> b:5.3 WILHELMINE HENKE => 
        * 1871 
> b:5.4 JUSTINE HENKE  
        * 1872 
        + 1901 
> b:5.5 MARIE HENKE  
        * 1876 
        + 1970 
> b:5.6 GOTTFRIED HENKE  
        * 1878 
> b:5.7 DANIEL HENKE  
        * 1880 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:5.3 WILHELMINE HENKE  
        * 1871 
        + 1908 
        oo Andreas Klaiber 
           * 1871 
           + 1953 
> b:5.3.1 ANDREW KLAIBER => 
          * 1894 
> b:5.3.2 KATHERINE KLAIBER 
          * 1895 
          + 1968 
          oo Frederick Kurpjuweit 
> b:5.3.3 MICHAEL ROBERT KLAIBER => 
          * 1897 
> b:5.3.4 GOTTLEIB KLAIBER 
          * 1899 



> b:5.3.5 IMMANUEL KLAIBER 
          * 1901 
> b:5.3.6 CHRISTINE KLAIBER 
          * 1902 
> b:5.3.7 MARIE KLAIBER 
          * 1904 
          + 1998 
          oo Conrad Edler 
> b:5.3.8 ANNA KLAIBER => 
          * 1906 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:5.3.1 ANDREW KLAIBER 
          * 1894 
          + 1979 
          oo Mary Seitz 
> b:5.3.1.1 EDWARD KLAIBER 
> b:5.3.1.2 ARCHIE KLAIBER 
> b:5.3.1.3 IRENE KLAIBER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:5.3.3 MICHAEL ROBERT KLAIBER 
          * 1897 
          + 1991 
          oo Lydia Steinhauer 
             * 1908 
             + 1971 
> b:5.3.3.1 JULAINE KLAIBER 
            * 1931 
> b:5.3.3.2 JOAN KLAIBER 
            * 1932 
> b:5.3.3.3 LORRAINE KLAIBER 
            * 1933 
> b:5.3.3.4 SHIRLEY KLAIBER => 
            * 1941 
> b:5.3.3.5 CURBY KLAIBER 
            * 1943 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:5.3.3.4 SHIRLEY KLAIBER 
            * 1941 
            oo Michael Mooney 
               * 1940 
> b:5.3.3.4.1 DOUGLAS MICHAEL MOONEY 
              * 1964 
> b:5.3.3.4.2 COLLEEN MARIE MOONEY 
              * 1966 
> b:5.3.3.4.3 SEAN PATTRICK MOONEY 
              * 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:5.3.8 ANNA KLAIBER 
          * 1906 
          + 1998 
          oo William Rose 
             * 1899 
> b:5.3.8.1 VICTOR ROSE 
            * 1925 
            + 1986 
> b:5.3.8.2 LAVERN ROSE 
            * 1930 
> b:5.3.8.3 JANET ROSE 
            * 1938 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources  
Extended Relationships of the Kulm, Leipzig, Tarutino Communities in Bessarabia, Russia 
Mooney, Shirley <msmooney2@shaw.ca>, b:5.3.3.4 
Wahl, Dale 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  
  



----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
| c: JOHANN HENKE  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c: JOHANN HENKE 
     * circa 1857, Nydorf (Nowawies), 2 miles east of Nydorf, Ilow, Plock, Poland      
     + circa 1927 at age 70 
     oo Euphrosine Wiese 
        * circa 1848, Nova Wies, Ilow, Warsawa Province, Poland 
        + circa 1905 
     Lived 20 miles from Leopold Romans Place 
     Was 5ft 8in tall with lots of hair, was a quiet person 
> c:1 ELIZABETH HENKE => 
> c:2 JULIUS HENKE => 
      * Schlodaf, Ilow Parish, Plock, Poland 
> c:3 GUSTAV HENKE 
      + in World War I as a refugee 
> c:4 EFRASINE HENKE 
      + in the U.S. 
      oo ? Janke 
         + in the U.S. 
> c:5 ALBERTINA HENKE 
      oo ? Witt 
> c:6 AMALIA HENKE => 
      * 12 Aug 1888 
> c:7 WILHELMINA HENKE 
      oo ? Pretzloff 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1 ELIZABETH HENKE 
      * circa 1873 
      + circa 1908, Wyszogrod, Plock, Poland 
      Died while giving birth to Ida, was about 35 years old. 
      oo Leopold Roman, circa 1897 
         * circa 1875, Plock, Poland 
         + circa 1908, or lung problems from linen weaving. 
      Lived in Wyszogord, Plock, Poland 
      Was a linen weaver, did contract work for others out of his home. 
     Was 5ft 11in tall, slender build, lots of hair. 
> c:1.1 FERDYNAND ROMAN 
        * 10 Jul 1898, Wyszogord, Plock, Poland 
        + 24 Apr 1986, Amaranth Manitoba, Canada 
        oo Teresa Louise Kopp, 22 Apr 1923, Ilow Parish, Plock, Poland 
           * 14 Feb 1902, Nowa Wies, Ilow, Plock, Poland 
           + 1 Nov 1981, Amaranth, Manitoba, Canada 
> c:1.2 THERESA ROMAN 
        * circa 1902, Wyszogrod, Plock, Poland 
        + Amaranth, Manitoba, Canada 
        oo Ferdinand Witt, Poland 
           + Amaranth, Manitoba, Canada 
> c:1.3 GUSTAV ROMAN 
        * circa 1904, near Wyszogrod, Plock, Poland 
        oo Linda Kunkle 
           * Ilow, Plock, Prussia, Poland 
        Lives in Dusseldorf, Germany 
> c:1.4 EDMUND ROMAN 
        * circa 1906 
        + During World War II in Leningrad, Russia 
> c:1.5 IDA ROMAN 
        * circa 1908 
        Was adopted by a German family of Lutheran faith circa 1915. 
        A Henke aunt who took care of Ida after Leon Romans death.  This  
         aunt was immigrating to the USA could not take the young child  
         Ida.  The child was too much of a burden so she had left the child  
         in Russia, with a German Family of the Lutheran faith.  The Germans 
         from Poland had been taken on a forced migration to Russia during  
         the World War I.  After the war was over, Ida's brother Ferdinand, 
         traveled to Saratv, Russia and tried to get her back, but she had  
         already been officially adopted.  Also, she had lived with them  
         for many years and she did not know who Ferdinand even was.   
         So she was left and all contact was lost.  
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:2 JULIUS HENKE 



      * Schlodaf, Ilow Parish, Plock, Poland 
      + Fehmaren (island), West Germany 
      oo Martha Pretzelaff 
         + Fehmaren (island), West Germany 
> c:2.1 RUDOLF HENKE 
        oo Josephine Hubeschen 
        Is living in Ontario, Canada 
> c:2.2 ELSIE HENKE 
        oo ? Sauer, Edenwald, Saskatchewan, Canada 
           + Edenwald, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> c:2.3 ALMA HENKE 
        * 3 Nov 1913 
        + 15 Aug 1993, Leammington, Ontario, Canada 
        oo ? Zielke 
        oo2 ? Meister 
 > c:2.4 EDWARD HENKE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:6 AMALIA HENKE 
      * 12 Aug 1888 
      oo ? Jabs 
> c:6.1 ALBERT JABS 
        * 23 Jan 1910 
        + 2 Oct 1989, Bristol, Connecticut 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources  
c:1.2.?.? Brian Grosseth <grosseth@shaw.ca> 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  
  



----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
| UNPLACED 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z1 MARTIN HENKE 
     oo Susanna Schloze 
> z1.1 PAULINA HENKE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z1.1 PAULINA HENKE 
       Came from Jitomuv, Vohlynia, RUssia 
       Appears to have lived in Golden Valley, North Dakota 
       oo Daniel Batke, 1888 
       Lived in Jitomuv, Russia 
> z1.1.1 RUDOLPH BATKE 
> z1.1.1 WILHELM BATKE 
> z1.1.1 AMELIA (EMMA) BATKE 
         oo ? Titz 
> z1.1.1 ROBERT BATKE 
> z1.1.1 ADOLF BATKE 
> z1.1.1 JULES BATKE 
(Sources L. Vande Brueggen <vandel@ix.netcom.com>, 16 Nov 1999) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z2 GOTTLIEB HENKE 
     oo Sofia ? 
> z2.1 WILHEMINE HENKE 
       * 1836 
       + Dec 1883, Lopienno Posen Prussia 
       oo Frederick Borath 
          Innkeeper 
       Had many children 
(Sources Fred <MV500USA@aol.com>, 17 Apr 2000) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z3 LOUIS HENKE 
     oo Bertha Kemmisat 
> z3.1 CARL W. HENKE 
       * 23 Sep 1911, Hannover, North Dakota 
       Lived in Center, North Dakota 
> z3.2 MARTIN HENKE 
> z3.3 FRED HENKE 
> z3.4 ? HENKE 
       Died young 
> z3.5 MARY ANN HENKE 
> z3.6 ANNA HENKE 
       oo ? Kitzmann 
       Live in Center, ND 
> z3.7 BERTHA HENKE 
       oo ? Bluder 
       Live in Illinois 
> z3.8 LOUISE HENKE 
       oo ? Szabo 
       Live in Illinois 
(Sources Beulah Beacon Obituary, 20 Jun 2000) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z4 FRIEDRICH HENKE 
     * 2 May 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
     Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
     oo Paulina Eisenbeiß, 29 Nov 1907, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
        * 10 Mar 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
        + 17 Apr 1953, Hermannsfeld/Thüringen 
> z4.1 OTTO HENKE 
       * 30 Sep 1908, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> z4.2 REINHOLD HENKE 
       * 15 Mar 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> z4.3 HELENE HENKE 
       * 20 Dec 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> z4.4 FRIEDRICH HENKE 
       * 5 Mar 1916, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> z4.5 LYDIA HENKE 
       * 29 Nov 1918, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> z4.6 JAKOB HENKE 
       * 9 Dec 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
       + 14 Apr 1945, Jugoslawien 
> z4.7 ALBERT HENKE 



       * 12 Feb 1922, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
       + 17 Jul 1922, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> z4.8 ELSE HENKE 
       * 11 Apr 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
       oo Oskar Krüger 
> z4.9 ROBERT HENKE 
       * 16 Apr 1926, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
       Married in Thüringen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Genealogy End 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 


